
DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: UMW, PD, PU WORKSHEET

                                                    

1. File Number:

25753
2. Status Change Date: 3. Change Num:

C1
4. Field Office:

02
5. GMD:

03

6. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:

9/8/2022
8a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   

New to system Add Seq#        

CITY OF DODGE CITY
COREY KELLER PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
PO BOX 880
DODGE CITY, KS 67801-0880

8c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   4207
New to system Add Seq#        

CITY OF DODGE CITY
PO BOX 880
DODGE CITY, KS 67801-0880

8d.   WUC Person ID   4207
New to system Add Seq#        

CITY OF DODGE CITY
PO BOX 880
DODGE CITY, KS 67801-0880

9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:  12/31/24  N & P Date to Comply:  12/31/24

 Anti-Reverse Meter      Meter Seal       Check Valve       N & P Form       Water Tube      Driller Copy     H & E Letter

 Conservation Plan Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

10. Use Made of Water From: IRR To: MUN

Date Prepared: 11/2/2023 By: LI
Date Reviewed: 12/26/2023 By: KAK 
Date Entered: By:



File No. 25753 11. County: FO Basin: BUCKNER CREEK Stream:  NA     Formation Code: 221 Special Use: NA

12.  Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm af/mgy gpm AF/MGY Overlap PD Files

DEL 19827 NC E3 SW SW 11 26 25W 1 660 4170 IRR USE 490 180 AF 00 180 AF 20263

ENT NE SW SW 11 26 25W 722 4345 WELL NO 32 490 52.436 MGY 00 52.436 MGY 20236

     

     

     

     

13. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

14. Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (      cfs) when combined with file number(s)    490GPM COM/W #20236/CERT        (NO CHANGE)
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type          Start Year       5 YR Amount       Amount Unit        Base Acres       Comment      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? Overlap Files16.  Place of Use
CHK
MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

 ENT 18094 26 26 25W 2  CITY OF DODGE CITY & IMMEDIATE VICINITY      8b NO       ***

ENT 51120 13 26 24W 2   WRIGHT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT & IMMEDIATE VICINITY      8b NO       ***

DEL 20253 11 26 25W 1                     40 40 40 40 40 40 40 36                     312 8b NO 20236

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

Base Acres:           Year:           Minimum Reasonable Quantity:       
Comments:  ***  FO 2, FO  69, 5864,  6604,   9044,  10170,  10517,  13424, 17089, 17295, 17329, 18641, 19165, 20235, 21222, 21223,  21703, 
21704, 23132, 23133, 23134, 25270, 25753, 25293, 25699, 28369, 30186, 33158, 34040, 34536, 35210,  37634,  20708-D2



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: December 20, 2023

FROM: Leslie Ireland RE:    Water Right,
File Nos.  20,236 & 25,753

Nickolaus J. Hernandez, City Manager for the City of Dodge City, owner of the referenced 
water rights authorized for municipal use filed applications for approval to change the use made 
of water, place of use and point of diversion authorized under each of the referenced files located 
in the Buckner Creek Basin and Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 
(GMD3).  The applications which to proposed to drill new wells were received on September 8, 
2022.  Daniel Clement, P.G., Burns & McDonnell, P.A., Wichita, Kansas assisted with the 
applications.

The referenced water rights appear to be not to be abandoned as per K.S.A 82a-718, as  
they have been owned by the City for many years and the proposed housing development has 
been in the planning stages.   The rights appear to be in compliance with K.S.A 82a-732. Notice 
per K.S.A 82a-1906 does not appear to be needed as there are no wells within one-half (½)  mile 
of the proposed point of diversion.

The referenced files have a complete overlap as developed for irrigation use. The City 
proposes to change them from irrigation to municipal use, with a new well and neighborhood 
identified as the Iron Flats Phase I.

Water Right, File No. 20,236, is authorized 100 acre-feet (AF) at 490 gallons per minute 
(GPM) for irrigation use on 242 acres in the West half of Section 11, Township 26, Range 25 West 
(11-26-25W), Ford County from a well located approximately 660 feet North and 4,170 feet West 
of the Southeast corner described as being near the center of the E½ SW¼ SW¼ of 11-26-25W, 
Ford County.  It has no additional limitations or conditions and is not located within a special use 
area.  

Water Right, File No. 25,753, is authorized 180 acre-feet (AF) at 490 gallons per minute 
(GPM) with the rate limited to 490 GPM with File No. 20,236 from the same point of diversion, for 
irrigation use on 312 acres resulting in a place of use incomplete overlap with File No. 20,236, as 
the junior file authorizes 70 acres for the pivot corners.  

The referenced files authorize a combined total of 280 acre-feet of water for irrigation use 
that is being requested to change to municipal use by K.A.R. 5-5-9, Criteria for the approval of an 
application for change in use made of water from irrigation to any other type of beneficial use of 
water,  A 89.4% consumptive use factor is utilized for Ford County.

File No. 20,236:   100 AF x 89.4%= 89.40 AF or 29.131 million gallons
File No.  25,753:  188 AF x 89.4% = 168.072 AF or 54.766 million gallons

A total quantity of 257.47AF (83.907 million gallons) will be changed to municipal use.  The  new 
use should not substantially increase the consumptive use as the applications show the 
permanent reduction was requested, thus meeting K.A.R.  5-3-5, Change in consumptive use.

The justification for the additional quantity was obtained from City information on file.  This 
indicates in the year 2050, a total of 15,198,400 gallons per day or 5,547.939 mgy (17,026 AF) 
could be utilized by residential and commercial users.  The information indicates the quantities 
have been justified and reasonable for the projected growth and new housing development.



Water Right, File Nos.  20,236 & 20,235           Page 2

The proposed place of use for File Nos. 20,236 & 25,753 is in the South Half of the South 
Half (S½S½) of Section 11, Township 26 South, Range 25 West, Ford County and is contiguous 
to the North side of the authorized place of use.  As this is located within one-half (½) mile of the 
authorized place of use it would be considered as the immediate vicinity and will make a complete 
overlap with what is currently authorized by the City of Dodge City and the Wright Improvement 
District to overlap with the existing water rights.

All of the 312 irrigated acres in the West Half of Section 11, Township 26, Range 25 West 
will no longer be authorized.  The changes comply with K.A.R. 5-3-5n, Authorized place of use. 

The proposed change in point of diversion is to construct a municipal use well 
approximately 185 feet Northwest of the authorized point of diversion.   The source of supply of 
the currently authorized well has not been determined.  A review of area well logs and information 
in the KGS Bulletin No. 43 indicates the source of supply for the authorized and proposed well is 
the Ogallala formation ( Code 211).  The proposed change will remain in the same local source 
of supply.  There appears to be no alluvium aquifer in this area therefor K.A.R. 5-5-13, Relocation 
of alluvial wells is not applicable to the requested change. 

The old authorized irrigation well located approximately 660 feet North and 4,170 West of 
the Southeast corner of Section 11 will be plugged.  A new well proposed to be constructed 722 
feet North and 4,345 West of the Southeast corner of Section 11, described as being in the 
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE¼ SW¼ SW¼), of 
Section 11, Township 26 South, Range 25 West, Ford County, to authorize the diversion of 
257.47AF (83.907 million gallons) at a maximum 490 gallons per minute.    

Located within the boundaries of GMD 3 the proposed new well complies with part(b) of 
K.A.R. 5-23-3, Minimum well spacing requirements: high plains aquifer, as the approvals will 
move the well under these rights less than 2,640 feet. Part (a) of the regulation requires the 
minimum well spacing requirement to other non-temporary and nondomestic wells based on the 
quantity that will be pumped by the proposed and nearby wells.  Review found no wells of any 
kind located within the required well to well spacing distance.

A letter dated October 16, 2023, Jason Norquest, Assistant Manager of GMD 3, 
recommended the approval of the proposed changes as they comply with their regulations.

Jeff Lanterman, Water commissioner of the Stafford Field Office recommended approval 
by an email dated December 18, 2023.

The new well will be required to have a water level measurement tube and a well log 
submitted.  A water flowmeter, check valve (if any chemical or foreign substance will be injected 
into the water through the diversion works) will also be required. The transmittal will remind them 
to properly plug any nonauthorized wells.  Corey Keller, Public Works Director for the City 
indicated by email the well will be referenced by the City as Well No. 32 for the annual WU 
comment. 

Based on the above discussion, that the changes are reasonable, that consumptive use 
will not increase, that impairment to existing water rights is unlikely and that no change in the 
source of supply will occur, it is recommended that the applications for change be approved.

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program
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Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 2:44 PM
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject: RE: City of Dodge City Changes File Nos.  20236 & 25753

Sorry Leslie. I didn’t see this email.  
 
I don’t have any objection to the approval of these change applications for the new addition.  
 
Thanks 
Jeff 
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>  
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 12:02 PM 
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Kopp, Kenneth [KDA] <Kenneth.Kopp@ks.gov> 
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Subject: City of Dodge City Changes File Nos. 20236 & 25753 
 
Jeff, Kristen & Ken: 
 
Have you guys had any meetings or discussions about the expansion to Dodge City for the PU on these chgs??  Know 
some CU was discussed..  They are doing a new development “Flat Iron”  not steak.. but... If their UMW was STK they’d 
have to file PU changes for all the other files.. but given the immediate vicinity of 0.5 mile is afforded MUN... has it been 
determined they don’t need to file if they keep the new PU to SE/4.. actually looks to be smaller.. but am wanting to 
confirm PU with Daniel ad Burns & Mac.. but want to get our side lined-out first.  0.5 would afford them the SE/4 
right??? Guess that ? too.. but recall that was the std.     
 
Know when we did the last PU chgs the new casino was just getting talked about and it was within 0.5 mile so we left it 
out of the map and went without it.. Interesting enough the PU on the change apps is blank.... so wonder if they know 
and really didn’t want to know or not..... 
 
It the PU has to be modified for the City files it would be PU chgs for 32 files.. the WRIGHT District is separate and has its 
large PU... but all of the 32 files serve it and the city proper.  This is a WRIS thing too. How would we add it to just those 
files or show it as such...  I added the most jr change and a WRIS report for one of the City Files. 
 
You guys might need to talk about this if you haven’t.. and let me know your thoughts and plan... other cities and what 
we have done.... 
 
These haven’t formally been sent to the GMD they just got a question about the public notice.... 
 
Let me know.... 
 
Thanks, 
Leslie Ireland 
Environmental Scientist 
Change Application Unit 
Division of Water Resources 
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WRIGHT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT & IMMEDIATE VICINITY*16

26       26     25W

26      24W

CITY OF DODGE CITY & IMMEDIATE VICINITY *

  FO 002  FO  069 5864  6604  9044   10170   10517     13424    17089  17295 18641   
19165 20235 20236  21222 21223 21703  21704 23132  23133  23134 25270 25293  
25699   28369   30108 30186 33158 34040 34536 35210 37634  & 20708  D2  *

* li/dwr from WRIS and maps.



Identified as Well No. 32 *

* 10/31/2023 from  
email of C.Keller
li/dwr

722 4345
Footages based on attached map and  
letter. (KAK/DWR)  
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From:                                 Corey Keller
Sent:                                  Tue 10/31/2023 2:58 PM
To:                                      Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Water Right File Nos. 20236 & 25753 well identification

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Leslie,  
 
This well will be called Well No. 32 and yes, we will want it listed as that on the water use report. 
 
Thank you for reaching out. 
 

COREY KELLER
P U B L I C  W O R K S  D I R E C T O R
coreyk@dodgecity.org 

CITY OF DODGE CITY 
 
806 N. 2ND Ave. 
Dodge City Kansas 67801
620.225.8170

 
 
 
***Hearing and/or speech-impaired persons using a TDD/TTY may contact 
City Staff through theKansas Relay Center at 711 or 1-800-766-3777. 

 
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2023 2:45 PM
To: Corey Keller <coreyk@dodgecity.org>
Subject: Water Right File Nos. 20236 & 25753 well identification 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

  
Corey, 
  
Does the City want to have a well identification number for the annual water use report?   Usually goes where the 
HHHH is listed and on then also on the WUR as a comment.
  
Looks like there is a history of the wells having City Well No. xxx identification in our records. 
  
This is the well that will be in the Iron Flats housing development. 
  
Daniel has it further described as “near the center of Lot 6 of Block 8 of the Iron Flats housing development”,  but 
not sure if that is actually part of the legal description for your register of deeds and if that needs to be incorporated 
in the Order??  Or what I have listed is OK for the City?
  

one (1) well  HHHH located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the 
Southwest Quarter (NE¼ SW¼ W¼) of Section 11,
more particularly described as being near a point 722 feet North and 4,345 feet West of the 
Southeast corner of said section, 
in Township 26 South, Range 25 West, Ford County, Kansas,

  

mailto:coreyk@dodgecity.org


  
Leslie Ireland 
Environmental Scientist 
Change Application Unit 
Division of Water Resources 
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          Received
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removed as it is for  
File No. 17329 not his  
file  li/dwr
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